## **ORDINANCE NO. 23-02**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF WESTOVER HILLS, TEXAS AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF WESTOVER HILLS BY AMENDING SEC. 12.02.007(a) STOP AND YIELD SIGNS; REPEALING CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Westover Hills, Texas (the "Town"), is a is a general law municipality and is authorized to enact regulations as necessary to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public and, may enact ordinances relative to its citizens' health, safety, and welfare that are not inconsistent with the Constitution and laws of the State; and

WHEREAS, Section 311.002 of the Texas Transportation Code provides that a general-law municipality has exclusive control over and under the public highways, streets, and alleys of the municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Transportation Code, Section 542.202(a)(8) Powers of Local Authorities, grants the Town the authority to designate an intersection as a stop intersection and requiring each vehicle to stop at one or more entrances to the intersection; and

WHEREAS, all statutory and constitutional requirements for the passage of this ordinance have been adhered to, including but not limited to the Open Meetings Act; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this ordinance is to promote the public health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of the Town of Westover Hills.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Westover Hills, Texas:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That, the statements contained in the preamble to this ordinance are hereby adopted as findings of fact and as a part of the operative provisions hereof.

SECTION 2. That, the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Westover Hills subsection (a) of SECTION 12.02,007 STOP AND YIELD SIGNS, is hereby amended and replaced with the following:

(a) Stop and yield signs shall be erected at the following intersections, and such intersections are hereby designated as follows:

Location			Cross Street		
Block	Street	Direction	Block	Street	Device
1900	Canterbury Drive	EB	1900	Indian Creek Drive	Stop sign
2200	Canterbury Drive	SB	6100	Merrymount	Stop sign
1700	Deepdale Drive	NB	1400	Westover Lane	Stop sign
1700	Deepdale Drive	SB	1500	Westover Lane	Stop sign
1800	Deepdale Drive	SB	6200	Westover Drive	Stop sign

1900	Deepdale Drive	NB	6100	Westover Drive	Stop sign
2300	Halloran Street	NB	5800	Merrymount Road	Stop sign
2200	Hidden Creek Road	SB	6100	Merrymount Road	Stop sign
1400	Indian Creek Drive	SB	6100	Westover Drive	Stop sign
1700	Indian Creek Drive	NB	6000	Westover Drive	Stop sign
2200	Indian Creek Drive	SB	6000	Merrymount Road	Stop sign
5800	Merrymount Road	EB	2300	Halloran Street	Stop sign
5800	Merrymount Road	EB	2200	Spanish Trail	Stop sign
5800	Merrymount Road	WB	2200	Spanish Trail	Stop sign
6000	Merrymount Road	ЕВ	2200	Indian Creek Drive	Stop sign
2200	Mount Royal Terrace	SB	5800	Merrymount Road	Stop sign
1300	Shady Oaks Lane	SB	6100	Indian Creek Drive	Stop sign
1400	Shady Oaks Lane	NB	6100	Indian Creek Drive	Stop sign
1400	Shady Oaks Lane	SB	1700	Deepdale Drive	Stop sign
1500	Shady Oaks Lane	NB	1800	Deepdale Drive	Stop sign
2200	Spanish Trail	SB	5800	Merrymount Road	Stop sign
100	Springs Road East	SB	5800	Merrymount Road	Stop sign
100	Springs Road West	SB	5800	Merrymount Road	Stop sign
40	Springs Road East	NB	2000	Roaring Springs Road	Stop sign
6000	Westover Drive	EB	1700	Roaring Springs Road	Stop sign
6000	Westover Drive	WB	1400	Indian Creek Drive	Stop sign
6100	Westover Drive	EB	1700	Indian Creek Drive	Stop sign
3100	Westover Drive	WB	1800	Deepdale Drive	Stop sign
6200	Westover Drive	EB	1900	Deepdale Drive	Stop sign
1400	Westover Lane	NB	6100	Indian Creek Drive	Stop sign
1400	Westover Lane	SB	1700	Deepdale Drive	Stop sign

1500	Westover Lane	NB	1700	Deepdale Drive	Stop sign
2	Westover Road	SB	16	Valley Ridge Road	Stop sign
53	Westover Terrace	SB	28	Valley Ridge Road	Stop sign
31	Wyatt Court	SB	32	Valley Ridge Road	Stop sign

<u>SECTION 4.</u> That, all ordinances or any parts thereof in conflict with the terms of this ordinance shall be and hereby are deemed repealed and of no force or effect.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> That, should any sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged or be held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole, or any part or provision thereof other than the part thereof decided to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, and the same shall not affect the validity of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Westover Hills as a whole.

<u>SECTION 6.</u> That, this ordinance shall take effect immediately following its passage, approval, and publication as provided by law, and it is accordingly so ordained.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Town Council of the Town of Westover Hills, Texas, on this the day of , 2023.

Brenda Gurment,

**APPROVED** 

Page 3 of 3